103,406

23,114
39,254

205,020
5,614

Total non-current assets 1,365,927 (78,973) 1,286,954

	 Inventories
	 Contract assets
	 Trade and other receivables
	 Current tax assets
	 Deposits, bank and cash balances

636,542
194,962
992,132

6,417
402,404

--
--
--
--
--

636,542
194,962
992,132

6,417
402,404

Total current assets 2,232,457 -- 2,232,457

Total assets 3,598,384 (78,973) 3,519,411

Equity
	 Share capital
	 Reserves

842,358
1,198,155

--
(44,450)

842,358
1,153,705

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Non-controlling interests

2,040,513
176,996

(44,450)
(14,182)

1,996,063
162,814

Total equity 2,217,509 (58,632) 2,158,877

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD [Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P)]208

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  a.	S tatements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

1 August 2021

Liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings
	 Loan from a Director
	 Deferred tax liabilities

88,855
23,551
68,371

--
--

(20,341)

88,855
23,551
48,030

Total non-current liabilities 180,777 (20,341) 160,436

	 Loans and borrowings
	 Trade and other payables
	 Contract liabilities
	 Loan from a Director
	 Current tax liabilities

315,755
846,985
16,750
2,384

18,224

--
--
--
--
--

315,755
846,985

16,750
2,384

18,224

Total current liabilities 1,200,098 -- 1,200,098

Total liabilities 1,380,875 (20,341) 1,360,534

Total equity and liabilities 3,598,384 (78,973) 3,519,411

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 209

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  a.	S tatements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

1 July 2022

Assets
	 Property, plant and equipment
	 Right-of-use assets
	 Investment properties
	 Investments in associates
	 Other investments
	 Deferred tax assets

1,214,528
107,374
24,170
4,952

156,699
5,166

(187,968)
--
--
--
--

(27)

1,026,560
107,374

24,170
4,952

156,699
5,139

Total non-current assets 1,512,889 (187,995) 1,324,894

	 Inventories
	 Contract assets
	 Trade and other receivables
	 Current tax assets
	 Deposits, bank and cash balances

925,006
139,582

1,092,256
31,864

278,607

--
--
--
--
--

925,006
139,582

1,092,256
31,864

278,607

Total current assets 2,467,315 -- 2,467,315

Total assets 3,980,204 (187,995) 3,792,209

Equity
	 Share capital
	 Reserves

855,306
1,335,006

--
(118,691)

855,306
1,216,315

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Non-controlling interests

2,190,312
170,673

(118,691)
(22,686)

2,071,621
147,987

Total equity 2,360,985 (141,377) 2,219,608

Liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings
	 Lease liabilities
	 Loan from a Director
	 Deferred tax liabilities

123,789
1,392

24,719
105,745

--
--
--

(46,618)

123,789
1,392

24,719
59,127

Total non-current liabilities 255,645 (46,618) 209,027

	 Loans and borrowings
	 Lease liabilities
	 Trade and other payables
	 Contract liabilities
	 Current tax liabilities

476,284
2,312

860,286
23,543
1,149

--
--
--
--
--

476,284
2,312

860,286
23,543

1,149

Total current liabilities 1,363,574 -- 1,363,574

Total liabilities 1,619,219 (46,618) 1,572,601

Total equity and liabilities 3,980,204 (187,995) 3,792,209

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD [Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P)]210

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  a.	S tatements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Company

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

1 August 2021

Assets
	 Property, plant and equipment
	 Investment properties
	 Investments in subsidiaries
	 Investments in associates
	 Other investments

379,284
16,614

450,306
35,000
8,305

(31,000)
--
--
--
--

348,284
16,614

450,306
35,000

8,305

Total non-current assets 889,509 (31,000) 858,509

	 Inventories
	 Contract assets
	 Trade and other receivables
	 Dividend receivables
	 Deposits, bank and cash balances

253,391
69,548

522,650
50,000
37,671

--
--
--
--
--

253,391
69,548

522,650
50,000
37,671

Total current assets 933,260 -- 933,260

Total assets 1,822,769 (31,000) 1,791,769

Equity
	 Share capital
	 Reserves

842,358
220,786

--
(25,040)

842,358
195,746

Total equity 1,063,144 (25,040) 1,038,104

Liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings
	 Deferred tax liabilities

71,060
17,281

--
(5,960)

71,060
11,321

Total non-current liabilities 88,341 (5,960) 82,381

	 Loans and borrowings
	 Trade and other payables
	 Current tax liabilities

217,129
447,779

6,376

--
--
--

217,129
447,779

6,376

Total current liabilities 671,284 -- 671,284

Total liabilities 759,625 (5,960) 753,665

Total equity and liabilities 1,822,769 (31,000) 1,791,769

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 211

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  a.	S tatements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Company

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

31 July 2022

Assets
	 Property, plant and equipment
	 Investment properties
	 Investments in subsidiaries
	 Other investments

536,195
17,670

464,911
15,363

(72,718)
--
--
--

463,477
17,670

464,911
15,363

Total non-current assets 1,034,139 (72,718) 961,421

	 Inventories
	 Contract assets
	 Trade and other receivables
	 Current tax assets
	 Dividend receivables
	 Deposits, bank and cash balances

413,146
61,854

505,388
14,571

196,000
14,784

--
--
--
--
--
--

413,146
61,854

505,388
14,571

196,000
14,784

Total current assets 1,205,743 -- 1,205,743

Total assets 2,239,882 (72,718) 2,167,164

Equity
	 Share capital
	 Reserves

855,306
358,709

--
(56,523)

855,306
302,186

Total equity 1,214,015 (56,523) 1,157,492

Liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings
	 Deferred tax liabilities

98,457
29,220

--
(16,195)

98,457
13,025

Total non-current liabilities 127,677 (16,195) 111,482

	 Loans and borrowings
	 Trade and other payables

338,203
559,987

--
--

338,203
559,987

Total current liabilities 898,190 -- 898,190

Total liabilities 1,025,867 (16,195) 1,009,672

Total equity and liabilities 2,239,882 (72,718) 2,167,164

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD [Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P)]212

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  b.	S tatement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

For the year ended 31 July 2022

Revenue
Cost of sales

3,914,059
(3,509,292)

--
2,739

3,914,059
(3,506,553)

Gross profit
Other income
Distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Other expenses

404,767
29,279
(23,049)

(138,852)
(61,234)

2,739
--
--
--

2,318

407,506
29,279
(23,049)

(138,852)
(58,916)

Results from operating activities 210,911 5,057 215,968

Finance income
Finance costs

2,596
(12,285)

--
--

2,596
(12,285)

Net finance costs (9,689) -- (9,689)

Operating profit
Share of loss of equity accounted associates, net of tax

201,222
(520)

5,057
--

206,279
(520)

Profit before tax
Tax expense

200,702
(53,740)

5,057
(691)

205,759
(54,431)

Profit for the year 146,962 4,366 151,328

Other comprehensive (expense)/income, net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss
Net change in fair value of equity instrument

designated at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Revaluation of properties
Remeasurement of actuarial loss

(69,408)
83,430

(41)

--
(83,430)

--

(69,408)
--

(41)

13,981 (83,430) (69,449)

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences for
foreign operations 39,907 (3,681) 36,226

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year,
net of tax 53,888 (87,111) (33,223)

Total comprehensive income for the year 200,850 (82,745) 118,105

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 213

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  b.	S tatement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

For the year ended 31 July 2022

Profit attributable to:
	 Owners of the Company
	 Non-controlling interests

166,806
(19,844)

3,954
412

170,760
(19,432)

Profit for the year 146,962 4,366 151,328

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
	 Owners of the Company
	 Non-controlling interests

207,173
(6,323)

(74,241)
(8,504)

132,932
(14,827)

Total comprehensive income for the year 200,850 (82,745) 118,105

Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen) 4.37 0.10 4.47

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen) 4.30 0.10 4.40

Company

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

For the year ended 31 July 2022

Revenue
Cost of sales

2,007,590
(1,944,977)

--
796

2,007,590
(1,944,181)

Gross profit
Other income
Distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Other expenses

62,613
210,668

(3,674)
(54,302)
(33,452)

796
--
--
--

1,133

63,409
210,668

(3,674)
(54,302)
(32,319)

Results from operating activities 181,853 1,929 183,782
Finance income
Finance costs

177
(7,820)

--
--

177
(7,820)

Net finance costs (7,643) -- (7,643)
Profit before tax
Tax income

174,210
4,972

1,929
(191)

176,139
4,781

Profit for the year 179,182 1,738 180,920
Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
Net change in fair value of equity instrument designated

at fair value through other comprehensive income
Revaluation of properties

164
33,221

--
(33,221)

164
--

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 33,385 (33,221) 164
Total comprehensive income for the year 212,567 (31,483) 181,084

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD [Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P)]214

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

33.	S ignificant changes in accounting policies  (CONT’D)

	 33.1	I mpacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

		  c.	S tatement of cash flows

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
change in

accounting
policy

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

For the year ended 31 July 2022

Cash flows from operating activities
	 Profit before tax
	 Adjustments for:
		  Depreciation of:
		  -	 Property, plant and equipment
		  -	 Right-of-use assets
		  Equity settled share-based transactions